

No. 17-566

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD D. SIBERT,
Petitioner,
v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
SUNDEEP IYER*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

* Admitted only in Maryland;
supervised by firm members.

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	5
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCEEDINGLY POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	10
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 136 S. Ct. 627 (2016)	11
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)	7
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	8
<i>Le Maistre v. Leffers</i> , 333 U.S. 1 (1948)	12
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	11
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	10
STATUTES:	
1 U.S.C. § 1	11
50 U.S.C. § 3918	2, 7
50 U.S.C. § 3937	11
50 U.S.C. § 3952	11
50 U.S.C. § 3953	<i>passim</i>
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 108-189, 117 Stat. 2835 (2003)	6
Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 65-103, § 302, 40 Stat. 440, 444	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act Amendments of 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-732, § 9(b), 56 Stat. 769, 771	9
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	2, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
H.R. Rep. No. 108-81 (2003).....	9
